Rule 2.47 Form 2.248

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A &R Services (M & E) Limited 06252830
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division 4693 of 2011
{full name of court)
{a} Insert full /We {(a)
name(s) and Simon Franklin Plant Dantef Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admuirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall fMarsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ

administralor(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) Insert date (b) 31 May 2011 (b} 30 November 2011
Signed Q
Wwatoﬂs)
Dated a (\an
Contact Details’
You do not have to give any contact SFP
information in the box opposite but if 9 Ensign House
you do, it will help Companies House to Admirals Way
contact you if there 1s a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
weihla tn eearrhers of the DX Number DX Exchange
1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
12/12/2011 #126
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P& 5




A & R Services (M 8 E) Limited {In Admimstration)
Six Monthly Report
To 30 November 2011

Strictly Private and Confidential

A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
Simon Franklin Plant Damel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel. +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Emal simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnise Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
wnitten permission, other than to those entitied under statute cr otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contenls




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 30 November 2011

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects

B The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7 Addional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estmated Statement of Affairs
I Breakdown of Joint Administrators' Fees / Activity Codes
I} Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

1Y Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

4 SFP and Asscciated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Dishursement Summary Charge Sheet




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 30 November 2011

11

1.2

13

21

2.2

31

3.2

33

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules”) in refation
to A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 06252830) (*the Company”}
The Rules provide that a progress report is drafted every six months, commencing on the date that
the Company entered into Administration Further, that the appomnted Jomt Administrators should
send a copy of the report to, inter alia all creditors within one month of the end of the penod
covered by the report

A report was previously circulated on 23 June 2011, enclosing the Joint Administrators’ Report and
Proposals (“the First Report”) This detalled progress up to 17 June 2011 and set out the Jomnt
Administrators’ proposals to creditors A subsequent letter was circulated to creditors on 7 July
2011 providing a Notice of Deemed Approval of Proposals confirming that the Joint Administrators’
proposals had been approved without modifications

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Administration since the First
Report, to 30 November 2011 This Report also sets out certain additional information which must
be provided to credrtors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 31 May 2011, Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge (“the Notice of Appomntment”) was presented to High Court of Justice by Solicrtors, PDT on
behalf of Venture Finance PLC (“Venture”)

On the same day, the Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was endorsed with case No 4693
of 2011 Both Simon Frankhin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way,
Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Admimistrators (‘the Jont Adminustrators”)
Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Jomnt Administrators act jomntly and
severally

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

Following an intial review, the collective opinion of the Joint Administrators and chattel asset
valuers, Edward Symmons was that trading the business i Administration would not be possible
given the lack of avarlable funding  Accordingly, Edward Symmons advised that an expedient sale
of the Company's business and assets on a gotng concern basis would generate the most effectve
recovery for creditors

Upon completion of Edward Symmons’ valuation, a director of the Company, Mr Graham Harvey
and one of its managers, Mr Alexander Sully expained that they were interested in making an offer
for the business and assets Further, that they represented a company called A & R Services
(Electrical S W) Limited (“ARS"} which could be used as a purchasing vehicle

In the circumstances, negotiations were entered into with ARS who made an inttial offer of £10,000
Edward Symmons advised that the offer was densory and accordingly, the Joint Administrators
sought an increased offer




A & R Services {M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Six Menthly Report
To 30 November 2011

34

35

36

3.7

38

39

310

IN

312

343

Negotiations continued and a number of increased offers were elicited After several hours, a final
offer of £75,000 was made for the Company's business and assets Edward Symmons endorsed
the offer and advised that it represented an excellent realisation in the circumstances Accordingly,
the offer was accepted by the Joint Administrators

The terms of payment for the sale consideration provided that £3,000 would be paid upon
completion with the balance of £72,000 payable i instalments of £7,200 per month between 3 July
2011 and 3 April 2012

PDT was instructed to draft the Sale and Purchase Agreement (*SPA’) After some minor
amendments to the SPA, the sale completed at 16 50pm on 7 June 2011

In accordance with the SPA, the Jont Administrators have received £39,000 in respect of the
deferred sale consideration The Joint Administrators will continue to collect the deferred payments
and a further update will be provided in the final report to creditors, in due course

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, 1t 15 understood that its sales
ledger was circa £270,000, with Venture having an outstanding commitment of circa £115,720

As previously stated, an entty associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenes
Limited (“SFP Recovenies”) was nstructed to monitor the collection of the sales ledger and be on
hand to assist Venture, if necessary SFP Recovenes has since confirmed that Veenture 1s hikely to
collect tts hability in full shortly and if so, will then look to reassign the sales ledger back to the
Company

If the sales ledger 1s reassigned, SFP Recovenes will seek to collect the remaining debts for the
benefit of the Administration However, from SFP Recoveries and Venture's enquiries, it appears
that the Company records were in such disarray that the true sales ledger figure was significantly
lower than £270,000 stated n the First Report Upon reassignment, SFP Recoveries will
interrogate the posttion to establish the value it 1s not clear whether or not the reassigned sales
ledger will yield a realisation for the Administration estate

A further update witl be prowided in the Joint Administrators’ finat report
The Company's Trading Premises

As previously stated, the Company occupied s trading premises at The Old Daury, Durnforg Street,
Bristol, BS3 2AW (“the Trading Premises”) pursuant to an informal arrangement

The Joint Administrators’ property division, SFP Property Limited has advised that the arrangement
held no value to the Administration estate and accordingly, obtaned a signed letter from the
landlord confirming that the Joint Administrators' have no further interest in the Trading Premises




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Adnunistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 30 November 2011

51

5.2

53

6.1

6.2

Investigations

in accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations were made into the conduct of
the Company's current and former directors by a company associated to the Jont Administrators,
SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic”’) The requisite D Form was submitied to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit (IPCU") on 7 November 2011  All information contained in the D
form 1s strictly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divuige details of their
recommendations to the IPCU

Dividend Prospects
Preferential Creditors

As stated in the previous report, five of the Company's employees were made redundant on 7 June
2011 for economical, organisational and technical reasons in order for the sale of the business and
assets to complete to ARS In the circumstances, 1t is anticipated that there will be claims for
arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay The Joint Administrators are yet to receive a claim
from the Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPO")

Non-Preferential Claims
The non-preferential creditors' claims are summarised below

Creditor Estimated Statement | Claims Received as at
of Affairs 30 November 2011
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT / NIC / 291,000 185,553 72
PAYE
Trade and Expense 46,262 30,216 88

Any potential dividend distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent upon realisations achieved
from the collection of the remaining sale consideration, reassigned book debts and any recovenes
made from SFP Forensics Investigations These would also be subject to any further associated
costs Based upon cumrent realisations, it 1s uncertain whether or not there will be sufficient funds to
pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Admimistrators' Costs

At Appendix | 15 the Company's Income and Expenditure Account as at 30 November 2011
compared to the estimated statement of affarrs figures as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment These are in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time that has been mcurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summaries At Appendix Vil is a Gude
to Administrator's Fees, being set out n Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 The Jont
Administrators’ fees have previously been authorised by the creditors




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 30 November 2011

6.3

6.4

6.5

66

6.7

68

6.9

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A request must be in
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The First Report detalled the position in relation to disbursements and certam types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an nsolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
1s made, If funds are available from the nsolvent estate If funds are not avalable the payment i1s
made from the Joint Administrators' firm's office account which 1s rembursed from the insolvent
estate If and when funds become available

Payments made out of a fims office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement is explained further under the Expenses and
Dishursements heading in the Guide to Adminstrator's fees, at Appendix VIl The Jont
Adminsstrators have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Expenses £ 877 61
Bordereau £ 33000
Land Registry Search £ 400
Company Searches £ 800

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred but not yet recharged

Company Searches £ 2000
Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by tts nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement 1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrator’s fees, at Appendix Vill
The Joint Administrators have incurred the following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 13537
As detailed in the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limited's (“SFP Datastore”) remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors
have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this type

At Appendix Il 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date




A& R Services (M & E) Limited {In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 30 November 2011

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date,
together with details of disbursements Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out In paragraph
6.13

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The fees incurred by Edward Symmons, SFP Recoveries, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and PDT
are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators
to store the Company’s books and records as well as providing secunty services (where
appropriate) Its fees for storage and secunity services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time
cost basis for any additional work camed out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or gueries n relation fo the above, please contact etther
the Administrator dealing with this matter, Glenn McGrath or the Joint Administrator on 020 7538
2222

Dated this 8th day of December 2011




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Outcome Statement




RECEIPTS

Sale of Business & Assets
Cash at Bank

Refund from supplier
Bank Interest Gross

Fuel Refund

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

SFP Datastore Fees

SFP Datastore Disbursements
SFP Property Fees

Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Joint Administrators’ CAT 1 Disb
Joint Administrators’ CAT 2 Disb
Employee Consultant Services
AgentsiValuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Courier Charges

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

TOTAL PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable
Bank account

BALANCE IN HAND

A & R Services (M & E) Limited
(In Administration)

Statement
of affairs
£

75,000 00
7,000 00

7,000 00

From 31/05/2011
To 30/11/2011
£

39,000 00
701101
107 76
278
357535

49,696 90

1,000 00
2,035 20
1,800 00
23,374 92
1,219 61
13537
140 00
6,785 00
256 50
6,500 00
22380
593 91
162 45
710 20

44,936 96

4,759.94

2,816 30
1,943 64

4,759.94




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




$e72) Jn0 aBiey2 eyy U] S9JURLEA JO) JUNOIDE PINOM YIJUs PESEBIDU} BARY S03ed 8aded ‘1107 18nBny | wouy gN

Jie1s Jo} sajey NQ ebieyy Alrnnung Joy xjpusddy eog

T6 LE'EE JUNODOE UO UMBIP UORIGUNULIGY
05 L16°99 o0 sSo¥ e 00 Q68 ¥ 0S Z8E LZ 00 SSS 05 L8’} 00S6Lp) 00040 Y 05 285 - - - 0o 0Ls St 3 81800 (B30}
6 002 658/ vL0OZL +6 €51 95 502 60 £¥2 11 €82 £r 982 19 £2E - - - Bl 95¥ Anoy sad 3 ojes ofiviony
oy 8zt 09 0f 05 0% 06 8tl LT 09 s 0t 85 00 1 08l - - - 0O ¥E sinoy |0y
0€ #S 052 0§ 8¢ 052 - 00 £ ot £ or L 08t - - - 052 *I0ypaID
- - - - - - - - - - - - - Bujpra)
08 0t - - - - 050 0y Sb 08l 0zo - - - 0821 SJO88E JO LOIER||EHN
- - - - - - - - - - - - - wvopeBpeaau|
ot £bZ 0L 82 00 L1 0¥ 9E) 0lz - 09 6¢ 08 01 - - - - 0L 81 Bujuueld pue uopERSIUIWPY
Jowyed
11T § Wes|ssy J0Enswpy JoEnsiupupy Jolueg soBeuepy 1oBeuey s0|ueg Jaued BuiBeuen NOLLONNA YHOM 30 ROLLYDIHISSVID

g
1l

+ 107 YIGWIAON 0F OL LLOZ AVIN L OOIM3d JHL 804 S$31VY 1NO JOUVHD ANV JWiL JO AYVNNNS

)

[

(NOUYHLSININGY NI} 03LINN (2 % W) SIDANAS H R Y

OOEHEEENE

d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

identifying, secunng, insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
crediors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX il

« Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




$01B 0 8BJBYD A1) U] SIGUBLIEA JOJ JUNDIDE PINOM UD[UM POSEAIIUL BABY S3R1 20)04d ‘| LoZ Isnbny | woiy gN
Je1s 1oy soajey inp ebieyy Aewung 1oy xjpuaddy 998

UNO22E U0 UMEBIP UQ|JRIBUNLISY

000020+  0S /¥8L 0g 269} - 005002 - - - 00 059% 35503 [Bj0L

8L 0zZ ¥826 00524 - 99vie - - - 00 008 dnoy 1ad 3 ajes ebesony

oz ot 06 61 olLe - oc ¢ - - - 0e8 sinoy feol

0z o 06 61 0.6 - 0EL - - - 0£6 uonefinsaau)
Jopang

3oy wmsIssy Jojensuwpy Joyensiupipy I0juag Jobeuey 1sBeuen Jojuag BuBeuen NOLLONNA MHOM 40 NOILYILISSYTID

1L40Z HIQWIAON 0f OL L 10Z AV £ Q0IY3d 3HL HOd S3LVH LNO ISUVYHD ANV JWIL J0 AYYHINNS

(NOILYYLSININOY NI} O3LIWM (38 W) SDIANIAS H B Y

SISN3Y04

| o CERNNERN
| dds




A &R Services (M & E) Limited (in Admimstration}

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

« Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




sajas 10 aBJBYD 8y} U] SIDUBLIEA 103 JUNDDIIR PINOM YI|YM PISEAIOU| BARy sy aanded '1L0Z 3snBny | word dN
yejs sop sajey Ing ebieyy Aewwng Joy xipuaddy aag

JUNODOT UG UMEIP UO[RIALUNWAY

06 185'9L 00 5618 00 0025 00 OVE 052612 - - - - 3 509 B0}

v6 921 55 004 Ze 251 98 KT S8 LT - - - - anoy Jad 3 eyed abesany

o 62} 05 18 ot i€ oF + 06§ - - - - snoy je3o)

0k 62 08 18 ot i¢ or i 098 - - - - Uo[o9I0D Wea
FLLET ]

lejolL WesIssy Jojensjuiwpy JORASIUWIPY JOILAG Jabeusy Jofieuew sojuag Bujbeuey NOLLONNA YHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSY1D

L1OZ ¥ITWIAON O£ O1 L10Z AVI LE OOIHId JHL HOd SALVY LNO IDUYHI ONV JNIL 0 ABVINWNS

(NOLLVHLSININAY NI) Q3LIWIN (3 ¢ W) S3DIAHIAS U B V

S3RIAQIIY

A1 | A ols ] T T 11
\ dds




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

» Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




saju1 no abieyd a3 U] S3JURNIEA J0) JUNDIIE PINOM YD|ym PASREIIU| BArY sajel eopoesd ‘L0z snBhy | woid aN

s 1o) seyey InQ sBueyg Asrwng Joj xipuoddy aag

00 008'L JUNOJ2¢ UO UMEIP LIO[EISUNWEY

0% 128"} 00 565 Q0 ¥1§ - - 052§ - - - 00 099 3 81800 |E10L

veCHL Fr 473 6L 16 - - 00941 - - - 00 622 anoy sad 3 oy aBeioay

0091 oLL 08¢ - - 0EO - - - or e sinoy (2301

00 93 0Ll 09§ - - 0g0 - - - ok e gonss| Aladoad
Jo1aadiq

[L21-HN juejsissy Jojeasiupupy JojelisSiujWpy JOIUDG JeBeuey Jafieuey Jojuag BujBeuey NOLLONNA MHOM JO NOLLYDILISSYD

o

-

i
]
i

110Z HIEWIAON 0€ OL L0Z AYIN 1€ QOI¥3d FHL HOd STLVH LNO ITUYVHI ANV IWIL 40 AHYRIRNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} QILIWIT (3 2 W) STOANTS Y BV

ALY3dO¥d
el 311 ]|

d4S




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Admimnistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements




0z 5¢0°2

0Z S01'Z
89 55€
00 LitL
00 004

o8 Z50')

99 0£E

00 56

JUNOJIE UO UMEIP SJUSWERINGSIQ
paunsu| SJusWesIngs|q

1509 ebrio)g

§1500 uonInIsag

51500 [BAIBASY

sasuadxy

o s2d 01 L3 D
sepw 9 00t ebeaipy

xoq Jed §3 @) sexoq G}
paseyound saxoq amioig

sJuaWesINgsIa

s0984 100 oBueLD Oy U] SOIUBLEA JO} JUNOIDE PINOM YOUM POSEBIIL) oArY sojel a3poesd ‘L0z IsnBny | woad &N

Hes 10 sayey INQ ebueyy Anwwng 1o} xjpuaddy seg

0o 000°'S NO3IE UO UMEIP UORRIGUNWISY
00 52€'Z 0s vt 06 415 3 gsodejoL
L OS 0064 00 62 inoy sed 3 eyes ebelony
OF S 0f €2 0l €2 sJhoy [Ej0l
o 8P 0g €2 0L €2 spJ02ay Jo Bujsuciueay) f uopse|og j dn Bupxog

8500 Jeis S50 Jels
1LY Buispojueayu;  sysel aBeioys NOLLONNA WHOM 40 NOLLYDIISSYID

110Z HIEWIAON 0£ OL 110Z AV L€ QORI JHL HOd S3LVY LNO IDUVHD ANV FNLL JO AHYWIANS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) G3LIAN (3 7 W) SIDIAYIAS Y B Y

JH0LSVLYD
CORENEEEE
dd4S




A & R Services (M & E) Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIXVII

e  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




x0qJad 53 SOXOQ AR JO UOISIACN
00623 {uyesuauy Wway sad 05 13/ sway o} 01 dn) saowo Aued pig o) Aamjaq 1500 JEIS
(wnuwivw gg3) 00513 (soyeasaLp wey sod 0 13/ sway 0} o dn) Kiswjeg Aeq weN | SZ
sy ed g 13 saomag Buunayneyn 053 {soyeasaly way 1ad 05 | 3/ Swap oy 0 dn) AivAlsq e awes [ewopppy pue Bujsuciuanyj
Bjiw sod QL 13 SIS WKy} SIS00 (2AILARY
swsad g} |3 sbealy
Hoam | xoq /dg $8SED NSUBJ| £1800 JB1g
auuosiad ¥eam/xoqdiz T4
inoy 1ad oG 813 AUMSS 10 Al ¥oam/ xoq 7 dgl Y {zonoajjoa pue [easwgey) syse ] ebeiolg
ebein)g xog
Sammeg Buiioddng pS) Sajey [EAALIAY Jyjdaed apeIn
pajiwi aloiseleq d4S
00l Jugjsissy
051 | J0jedjSIULLDY
ool JUB)SISSY 004 Juejsissy 00l Juejsissy gl ¢ Jojensiuiwpy
0st | Jojessiuwpy Gll { IojeRsIuLIpY 0st Z JOjenSIWpY 67z | Jolesisiuipy Joluag
Gll Z Jojensiuipy gE) Z JojegsinLpy 6/l Z I0jeAsIunupy 052 Z JOleAsIuIWpY Joiuas
gz7 | JOlBASIUIWpY IoIUSS w1k ] JOJERSIUIWIPY JOIUaS czZ | JojeasIupY JOIUSS 6z | JoBeuep
052 Z I0jeNSIUILpY JoIUsS G/l Z JOJENSIILIPY 101USS 05z 7 JORASIUILPY JoIUag 0oe Z lobeuep
G/Z | iabeuep 00z | 1abeuep G/z { IaBeuep cZ¢ | JaBeuep Joluag
00t Z labeuep 672 Z 1efieuep 00¢ Z 1abeuep 05t Z laBeuep Joiueg
GZ¢ | JaBeuepy Joiuag 05z | Jofeueyy Jowsg cZg | Jebeuey Jowag oov | Jaued
st Z Jlabeuepy Joisg G/Z Z JoBeurp Jolusg 0s¢ Z lafieuepy Jowag ost Z lauped
005 iopang Gubeuey 0G¢ J0panq Buieuepy 00§ Jojyang Buibeueyy 00S Jauped Buibeuey
yjdaiey apel9 ydaey apels TG EE apern njdejey 8peln
Pyl SaU3A033Y 448 papwi] Ayedolg 448 pajwi 2Isuaiog J44S aonoeld UIRl

"EMO[|0] SE POJEINIEI SHUN oUW 9 OJUI pap

s I- o
:
‘

Senjus pIjeIs0sse pUE eo1jIEId UIEll 44§ 10} SAjey Jno abJey)

TAp "S1SEq 1500 ST} APNOY UE UO Paje|No[ed §1 UOEIoUNIIa) S91U Pajeioossy ey} pue d3s

i -y § 8 7 § |

ddS




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vill

e  Guide to Administrators Fees




21

"

[AR]

+E3

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introdustion

‘When » company goss Into sdmunstration the costs of the procesdings sre pad out of ity assets
The ereditors who hops sventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets therelore bave
diect weerest i thae levad of costs and in p the of the |

o act s The thes rtwrest by um\dm

fof craditon fo tha bamy of the soministrator s fees This Quice s Ints

help crediors be awere of ther nghts undar tha Isgslaticn io apprave and mondor fees explum th-
basiy on which faas are fixed and how creditars can seek Informatan about expsnses incusred by the
adminisirator and chaliengs those thay conuder 1o be excessive

The nwturs of sdeintytration

Admirstration 15 & procedure which places a campany under tha control of an nzolvency practicnar
and the piotechon of the court with the follzwing obyective

»  reRCUINg the COMpAny a3 & going SONOMN OF
= schisving a better reault for the cieddors as a whole than would be ikely i the company wete
wound Up wthout irst baung i sdenistrabon

or d U sdmuusirator tunks nerther of these obpectives 1s ressonably prachcable

«  renlising property In order to make a to secured or pr creditors
The craditers cammittes
Tha credtons have tse nght to appoant » with of 3 and a oS5

members  One of the funchons of the commities « 1o determine the bass of the sdmuusiators
remunerabon.  The commdies 1= pomally establshed st the meeting of credioes which the
adminstrelor is required to hold withm a maximum of 10 wesks from the beginung of the
admuustrabon to conslder ks proposats The edministiator must cad the first mesting of the
committes wethen B weeks of s estabishment, snd subtsequent mestings must be hetd erther at
specified dates agrasd by the commities of when & member of tha committes msks for one or whan
the sdminstrator decides be needs 1 hokd ot The commites hes pows to summon the
mdmustretor (o sttend Batore # and provide U about th of his

Fizlng the adminlatrator § tsmuneration

Tha bas for fxing the sdminstrator s remunerstios s 3¢t out In Rule 2 100 of the Insalvency Rules
1588 which states that # shalt be fixed

¢ =1 s pecentags of the value of the propenty wiach the sdminisirator has o deal with,

+ by reistence to the tims properly grven by the admnrstretor and hes stafl i atiandng to matters
ansng in the sdminstreton of

* i3 & Bt amount

Any cambinanon of these basss may be used to fx the llrnunlmlun and dfferent bases may be
usad for diesent things done by the hers i foced 23 @ o
dfterant percentages may be used for afferent thengs done mm woiarsstrator

It » for the crecitors commutse {f there B one} 1 cetkimine On which of these bases o
combinaton of bases the Munaration is to be foced Whare it s fived as @ percantaga it s for the
commities to determine the percentage of peiGe) &0 be apphed and whars it is a sat smount,
10 determine that amount Ruls 2 108 says that in arriving at its decision the commities shail have
ragard io the foflowing maetters

9of 35
Aprt 2910

¢E=)

paragraph 43 apply the defenminston may be Mede by the same credion as spprove the
scdminisirator's remune fvbon

Tha admimstrator Mist convens & medng ¢f the committas or the ciaditors for the purpases of
appfaving the payment of p costs o to da so by another Inzolvency
practtioner who has incurred such costs If thers s no undar these p. orif
thr# i3 it tha or other hlmm-rndhh
mmmmmmmthﬂumh-mm

What | tion should be p by the ?
When sseking remunaration approval

When sssking agresment to bt fees the sdminsirator should provida suficent supporting

1 shable the ot the crediton to form a judgement &3 to whether the proposed
Tes m Tessonable hving regard 1o ol the circumstances of the caxe The nature and extent of the
Spporting |ntamahon whch should be provided wi depend on

* the nature of the approvel beng sought
* thas stage dunng the sdminisiration of the case at which R is being sought, and
= tha size and complexty of the case

Where =t any crediors or mesting, the seeks 1o the terme on
which he m £ be ramunesated, he shouk provid the meeting with details of e Charge-out rebes of
&l grades of stalt induding pnncipals which sre fkely ta ba involved oh the case

‘Whate the administrator sesks agresment ic tus fees durng the course of the sdminasiration he
should slwuys provide & Up 10 cats recepls and peyments sccount Where the proposed fes i
based of bme coshy the sATMINSTAt ShoUld deckse 1D the comMuties of the creditons the §ma
'mmmmm-mm-mrw 100wihet wath whe appropnate such

o may mldm:mmhmwludwm;i‘xﬂrdm
case The [ shoukd what ihe

has and how 1t was mmu-m-vﬂadM-u«m;mhmdMﬁ!
recogrusing that the sdministrator must fWtfl certein statuiory obligstions thet mighi ba saen o bring
no added value for craditors) and 1o estabiish that the tms has bsen pioparly spant on the case
That ssseszment wil nesd to be mads having regard to the tme spent and the retes at which that
tme was chaged in mind the factors set out In peragraph 4 1 above  To enable Uws
axsesament ic be camisd out # may be necsssary for the admnistrator to provide sn analyus of tha
me spent on the cass by Hyps of activity and grads of staff  The degres of detall wi depend on the
crcumstances of the cass but it wil be heipful to ba wware of the professional guidince which has
besri given to insolvancy peactioners on thia subsct The guidance suggests the lollowing areas of
wctivity as » basis for tha analysis of time spent

Admussiration and planning
v

Resleston of assats

Trading

Creftors

Any othar casa-spacific matters

Tha tollowing categories are suggesiud 53 & basis for anslysls by prace of staff

Patar

Manager

Other sanior profeasionsts
Assistants and support staff

“nw e

TM -x;l-mhnn ur what hes baan done can be sxpected to Indude sn Mno of the natre of the
s own intial rturn to
crecktors Tnhmw:mﬂdwuﬂm

11 of 35
Aprl 1010

;@WW

42

43

4

6t

82

o the comphntty (of atherve) of the cme

+  any responsibikly of an sxceptonal Mind or degres which ialis on the sdmmnirator

o the sflactveness with which the admmsirator appesrs & be catnang out, of to have camed out
fus tiew

o the value snd nature of the proparty which the admirtistatar has to dest wih

{1 thers 18 ho credton commitiss ©f the committas does not make the requiste determination (snd
provided the or 43 do not epply) the admnistraiors
rmmwﬁmmuuhmbylaumd-mmﬂmm regard i ihe same
matters 83 wpply In the case of the committes  If the remunsration = not fixed in any of thess ways
it wafl be fixed by the court cn app by the but the may hot make
wuch an sppication unless ha hes first fried to get his ion fixed by the or
craditors 23 describad sbove and ih any case not later than 18 months after ks sppaintment

Thers am spou-l ruiss about u-dnm maoiutons it cases where the sdminstrator hes stated in s

that the proparty (0 enable » distibubon lo be made 0
umm.du-mnupimdmamdmmhmwhﬂumb‘wnlduwlﬂfﬂmm
charge ssyets

In thus casa o thers 13 no credilors committee or the commites does nol make the fequisis
determination the remunaration may be fixed by the approval of —

*  each secuned credion of e compeny o
« 1 the administrator has made Of ikeds o make & dsintutien to pretersntsl cradiors -

aach secutsd credtor of the company eng

profersntsl creditors whose dsbis smount to more than 50% of the praferental debts of the
company caregarding debts of ary creditor who does not respend fo sn invitation to grve or
withhold approval

having regard 10 the same Matters &3 Uw commdies would

Nots thet thare m no requirement ta hold & creditors meetng it $uch casss unless a mestng 1=
raquisitonad by crecitors whoss debis amount to et least 10 par cant of the total dabts of the
company

A resohrion of crediors may be obteinad by cormss pondencs
Raview of remunedtion

Whare there has besn » matersl and changs In 1ces since the basis of the
administrator's femuneration was fixed the sdministrator may reguest ihat it be changed The
request must be made to the sem@ body ks inchally appeoved the remuneration and the safe tules
apply 23 1o the origihet approval

Approvai of pre-sdministration costs

Sometines e edminatrator may neesd 19 seek approval tor the peymant of costs In connechion with
praparatary work Incurzed befors the company want into administration but which reman unpaid
Such costs may relata to work dona sither by the administretor or by anothar insolvency prachbioner
Cutalls of such costs must be included o the adminstrater s proposals

Whare thers i 8 crekiors i o far the L] whather and b what
wxtent, such costs should be approved lor payment. If there % no committes or the commities does
not maks the nacessary determination, of f i does but the sdminstrator or other ingsivency
pracrioner wha has incurred pr costs the smourt agread to be
inmsufficent, eppioval may be givan by u mesting of creditors Whare the creumstancas gescribad in

10 of 35

hord 2010

o [ STATEHSHI OF INSOUVENCY PRACTICE $E B )

T1a

T3

a1

*  Any signdicant stpects of tha case parbcuiarty thos« that aftect the amount of ume spant.

« The ressons for subsagquant chenges in strategy

= Ay commants on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the recuest the
adrinistrator wishes to make

»  The sieps taken to establish the views of creciiors particutady in reison to agreeing the sategy
for the assh Q. bme g. fam drawing of tes agresment.

= Amy wastng agreement about fess
Detais of how other waie chosen how they wate
contracied to b paud, lnﬂ what sisps have bean taken to review heii fees

Jt shoud be bomne in mind that the d.grn of snalysls and form of presentaton should be
o tha size and 2 of the cess In smatlar cases ot all categones of ectrity will
shways ba relavant, whitst furthes analytis may be secensary inkeige! cases

Whars the (s 15 Charged 0n & parcentage basis the admintstrator shoukd provide detals of a1y work
which has been of b ntended ta be Kub-comtracted out which would normally b underiaken directy
by an adminisirator or hes staft

After remuneiation appraval

Whaere a resolution umm bnhdhnn passed st &y crektors meetng held befoca he has
should noty the aedton of the datsls of the
resohztion m he mxlrewﬂuf umum 1n = subsequent PO to creciions the somneytrator
should spectly the amount of remunersbon he 583 A In accordance with tha resalution (sse
furthar pacagraph 8 4 below) Whate the lee rs based on tme costs he should siso provide deteds of
tha tme spent and charge-out velus to date =nd any materisl changes in the rates charged for the
vanous grades since the resoiution was first passed He should 3% piovide such adddonal
infprmpaon =s may be r-qurtdin sccardance with the principlos set out in parsgraph 7 13 Whare
the fes = charged on besis the shoukd provide the detafs set out »i
m?!‘m-uyxﬁmmmm bean sub-contracted ot

and other

Thare 15 no l!-hmny reguirement 101 the commities or the craditors to spprove the diawing of
but thete v piovikion tor the creditors to chatlenge tham  as described
balow Pninunnd guidsnce Waued o insolvency pracbioners requires that, wheis the
admaatalon poposes 10 Mecove costs which whilst bmng i the aature of expensas of
dsbursements may inctude an stemant of shased of alocated costs (such ss room hie docurmnent
m»wmmﬂuﬁnmumwmumw:m Iim). l.hly must be decioted
those for app g his must be

dr-cﬂf incurrad o the case and subjict to & mathod of d lnd

Progress reports end fequests for turther [nformation

The sdminatrets ks required bo send & progress report to cradtoes st 6-monthly intervais  The report
must mciude

= detads of the besia fixed for the remunaration of the admintstrator {or if nat feed at the date of the
repoct, the steps taken dunng tha penad of the report to fix o)
f the besis hes besn fixed, the remuneration charged dunhg the period of the zeport, iTespeciive
of whether & wis sctually paid during that penod [sxcept where 1L fued a5 B sal amount, in
whech casa ¢ may be shown s that mount without any apportiohment for the panod of The

reporty

+ f tha report i the firsl 1o be made sfter the Deais has baen fed, the remunerabon chasged
dunng the periods covered by the pravious reports topether with & description of the werk dane
during those periods imespective of whether payment was sclually mace during tha pancd of tha
report,

» & statement of the expenses wcutred by the sdmaustastor dunng ithe petiod of the report
WTespactive of whethet paymen! was sctually made dunng that penod,

120f 35

Aprl 2010




62

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE S (ER W) ¢ EF)

the date of approval of any pre-adminstraton costs and the amount spproved,
+ 3 statement of the craditors nghts to request further &% Bxp In 42
and their right to challange the sdministrator's remunerstion and axpenses

Within 21 days of receipd of & progress feport 8 cradior may request the admustrator to provide
further «iformation about the and axp (cther than p costs) sst
il in the report A request must be in witing and may be madwe erthar by a secured creditor or by
an d creditor with the of at least 5% in valua of unsecured creditars (Inciuding
himsatf} of the permvasion of the court.

The adminstzator must provide the requested informabon wathin 14 days uniess he considers that:

= the tm4 and cost Involved In p the would be of

+ disclosurs would be prejudicial io the conduct of the or might be exp 1o lead
to widlence agamst sny person ar

+ the sdmirustator 1 subject to an ebigation of confidentality in relation 1o the Informstion
requested,

in which tase he must give the reasons for not prowding tha informahon

Any creditor may apply to the court wathin 21 days of the admnsirators refusal o provide the
requested information or the expiry of the 14 daya tmae kot for the provision of tha informaticn
Provigion of — wdditionad

The admimstraior must provids certain Infarmation about btme spant on & case frae of charge wpon
request by any creditor dirmctar of shareholder of the company

Tha mfarmaton which must be provided 18 —
« the total numbar of hours spent on the case by the adminstrator or staff assigned to the case
for each grade of stalf the avetage houtly rate at which they are charged out,

»  the number of hours spent by sach gracs of stafl in tha relevant period

The pencd for which the informaion must be proavided rs the penod from appomntment to the and of
tha most recent penod of s months reckonec from the date of the administrator's eppontment, ar
whaore he has vacated offica the date that he vacated offics

The information must be providad wittin 28 deys of raceipt of the request by the administrator and
ragquests must be made wituh w0 years from vacayon of office

What If & craditor is dissatisfied?
If & creditod bielaves that the adminstrators remuneraton & 1oo high, the basis s inappeopriate of

P incurted oy the ase it all tha circumstances sxcessive he may provided
certain condibons are met, apply to the court.

Application may bs mads to the court by any secured credtar o by any unsscured craditor provided

at lsast 10 par cant in value of unsecuted ¢radders (including himself) agres or he has the

permission of the court Any such applicaion must bs made wihin B weeks of the applicant receiving

the administiator's progress report In which the charging of the remuneration of ireurnng of the

#xpansas In question 18 first reported (see paragraph B 1 above) If the court doss not cismiss the

appboation (which & tay i & considars that insufficient cause s shown) the applicant must give the
a copy of the and evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

If the court considars ihe appliceton well Tounded 1t may orcar that the remunerstion bé reduced
the bastz ba changed or the expenses be disatiowsd or repard Unless tha court arders otherwiss
the costs of the applicabon must ba pad by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administrabon

13 of 35
Aprd 2010

12

121

122

123

124

What if the sdminlstrater is dissatisfied 7

i the that the 1ixed by the craditors committes Fs insufficient o
ihat the basss used 1o fix It 13 INapproprate ha may requast that the emount of raie be ncreasad of
the basis changed by resolution of the creditors  (f he considers that the ismuneration fixed by the
consmitten or the creddors fs insufiicent or that tha basis used ic fx it ts inappropnate ha mey apply
1c the court for the amount ar rate to be incressed of basrs changed. |f he decides io apply to the
court he must give ot least 14 days noboe to the membars of the craditors committes and the
commities mey nominate oné Or more of s membars W sppear or be representec on the
apphcaton  If there i no commities the admiristratcr's notce of his apphcation must be sant to
such of the company $ creditors as the court may direct, snd they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear of be rapirsentad The court may order the costs fa be paud as an expensa of the
admnistratian

Other mattera relating to mmuneration

Where thera are joint admimistrators it s for them to sgras botween themseives haw the
ramuneration payable should be apportionad  Any dispute afising betwesn them may be refatied 0
the court, the ereditors committes or a meehng of creditors.

If the adminiirator 15 a sokcitar and smplays bus own firm to act on behalf of the company profit
costs may not be paid unless suthonssd by tha creditors commrttes the crediors of the court

If & new administrator 13 Appointed in place of another any detarmunation resoiubon or court arder
which was in effect Immadiately befars the replacemant cantnues to have affact in relation to the
of the new untl @ further detsrminaton resoludion or caurt pider s made

Whara the besis of the remunerston = a set amaunt, and the adminstratar ceases to act before the
trme has elapsed of the work has baen complated for which tha amount was set, sppiication may be
made for a detarminaton of the emount that should be paid to the outgong admmnistrator  The
application must be mada to the sams body a3 approved the remuneraton Whan the aitgoing

and the g are from the same firm they wil usually agree the
apporonment betwsen: them

Effective dab
This guide appiies where & company enlers administration on or after 8 Apnl 2010 axcept where:

« ihe applicabon for an admiustration order was mada befora that date or
whuch

= whersths was p bym befora that date

14 0f 35

Aprll 2030




A & R Services (M & E} Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet



SFP
ANEWENEL

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identffied as relating to the
adminustration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift These include, but
are not imited, to such tems as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate  These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page | Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1%t class {small) 032
Postage - 1t class (large) 044
Postage — 2" class {small) 022
Postage — 2M class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary fravel is charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Disbursements.

Form P63




